be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related
notes of U.S. RealTel and Cypress.

   PF-1

   U.S. REALTEL, INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

   BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001

===============================================================================

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------------------------------------------
   DISCONTINUED
   US REALTEL   CYPRESS   ADJUSTMENTS   OPERATIONS   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   ------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and Short-term   $ 2,061,000   $ 33,757,000   $(17,663,000)(1)   $ (16,000)(3)   $17,206,000
  investments   (933,000)(2)
  Other current assets   174,000   3,395,000   (75,000)(3)   3,494,000
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   ----------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   2,235,000   37,152,000   (18,596,000)   (91,000)   20,700,000

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   55,000   27,190,000   (27,190,000)(1)   (47,000)(3)   8,000

OTHER ASSETS   92,000   1,192,000   (1,192,000)(1)   (7,000)(3)   4,000
   (81,000)(1)
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   -----------

Edgar Filing: U S REALTEL INC - Form 8-K/A

27

   $ 2,382,000   $ 65,534,000   $(47,059,000)   $(145,000)   $20,712,000
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES   $   563,000   $ 10,464,000   $   193,000 (1)   $(147,000)(3)   $11,073,000

DEFERRED INCOME   88,000   --   --   (88,000)(3)   --

LONG TERM DEBT   50,000   335,000   --   --   385,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock   6,000   6,000   (6,000)(1)   --   6,000

  Additional paid-in capital   19,599,000   569,827,000   754,000 (2)   --   20,353,000
   (569,827,000)(1)   --   --
  Deferred compensation   --   (6,312,000)   6,312,000 (1)   --   --

  Accumulated deficit   (19,294,000)   (508,739,000)   8,416,000 (1)   2,260,000 (3)   (10,305,000)
   (1,687,000)(2)
   508,739,000   --   --
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income   2,170,000   (47,000)   47,000 (1)   (2,170,000)(3)   --
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ----------   -----------

   2,481,000   54,735,000   (47,252,000)   90,000   10,054,000
Less:  Treasury Stock   (800,000)   --   --   --   (800,000)
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   -----------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY   1,681,000   54,735,000   (47,252,000)   90,000   9,254,000
   -----------   ------------   ------------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,382,000   $ 65,534,000   $(47,059,000)   $(145,000)   $20,712,000
   ===========   ============   ============   =========   ===========

===============================================================================

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   PF-2

   U.S. REALTEL, INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

===============================================================================

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------------------------------------------------
   DISCONTINUED
   US REALTEL   CYPRESS   ADJUSTMENTS   OPERATIONS   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   -------------   -----------   ------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: U S REALTEL INC - Form 8-K/A

28

REVENUES   $   282,000   $  18,731,000   $   --   $  (253,000)(5)   $  18,760,000

DIRECT COSTS   165,000   24,620,000   (3,073,000)(4)   (143,000)(5)   21,569,000
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------
REVENUES - NET   117,000   (5,889,000)   3,073,000   (110,000)   (2,809,000)
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

OPERATING EXPENSES   6,397,000   249,591,000   (942,000)(4)   (3,235,000)(5)   251,811,000
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

OPERATING LOSS   (6,280,000)   (255,480,000)   4,015,000   3,125,000   (254,620,000)
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE)
  Other   189,000   2,567,000   (1,687,000)(6)   17,000(5)   1,086,000
  Exchange loss   (2,145,000)   --   --   2,145,000(5)   --
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL OTHER INCOME/
(EXPENSE)   (1,956,000)   2,567,000   (1,687,000)   2,162,000   1,086,000
   -----------   -------------   -----------   -----------   -------------

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations   $(8,236,000)   $(252,913,000)   $ 2,328,000   $ 5,287,000   $(253,534,000)
   ===========   =============   ===========   ===========   =============

Loss from continuing
operations per Common Share
- Basic and Diluted   $   (1.32)   $   (40.59)
   ============   =============

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding   6,245,600   $   6,245,600
   ============   =============